
 

 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Thursday, 16th September, 2021 
6.30 pm 

Northgate Street Entrance, Blackburn Library 
 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Welcome and Apologies  

 
2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 Minutes of Previous Meeting 3 - 7 

 
3.   Declaration of Interest  

 Declaration of Interest Form 8 

 
Material Considerations  

 

9 - 10 

4.   Planning Applications for Determination  

 Agenda 11 

 
4.1   Planning Application 10/21/0008  

 Former Hoddlesden Mill, Johnson New Road, 
Hoddlesden 

12 - 61 

 
4.2   Planning Application 10/21/0686  

 White Lodge Farm, Blackburn Road, Edgworth 62 - 74 

 
4.3   Planning Application 10/20/0914  

 Blackburn Technology Management Centre, 2 Challenge 
Way, Blackburn 

75 - 82 

 
5.   Revisions to the Officer Delegated Planning Powers for 

the Strategic Director of Place 
 

 Report 83 - 92 

 
PART 2 - THE PRESS AND PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED 
DURING CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS  

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

6.   Enforcement Report  

 Enforcement Report 
Enforcement Plan 
image 1 
image 2 
image 3 
image 4 

93 - 103 

 
 

Date Published: Wednesday, 08 September 2021  
Denise Park, Chief Executive 

 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 19th August, 2021 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 19 August 2021 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors, David Smith (Chair), Akhtar, Casey, Khan, Khonat, 
Slater, Jan-Virmani, Riley, Browne, Harling, Marrow, Baldwin and Desai. 
 
OFFICERS – Gavin Prescott, Rabia Saghir, Safina Alam & Shannon 
Gardiner 
 

RESOLUTIONS 
 

18   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
There were no apologies received  
 

19   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th July 2021 
be confired and signed as a correct record. 
 

20   Declaration of Interest 
 
RESOLVED – There were no Declarations of Interest received. 
 

21   Planning Applications for Determination 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Director of Growth and Development 
detailing the planning applications. 
  
In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 
 

21.1   Planning Application 21/0099 
 
Applicant – Mr Marc Robson 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Land to the rear of 21 Dover Street, 
Lower Darwen, BB3 0QR 
 
Full Planning Application for Change of use to land to Use Class C3 as an 
extension to existing garden 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report 
 

21.2   Planning Application 21/0559 
 
Applicant – Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 19th August, 2021 

  
Location and Proposed Development – Whitedove Industrial Unit Davyfield 
Road Blackburn BB1 2LX 
  
Full Planning Application (Regulation 3) for Installation of Solar photo voltaic 
(SPV) arrays to North and South facing roof slopes 
 
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report 
 

21.3   Planning Application 21/0564 
 
Applicant – Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council  
  
Location and Proposed Development – Blackburn Technology Management 
Centre 2 Challenge Way Blackburn BB1 5QB 
 
Solar Panels Non-domestic Buildings for Installation of Solar Photo Voltaic 
(SPV) arrays to South facing roof slope 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved  
 

21.4   Planning Application 21/0566 
 
Applicant – Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council  
  
Location and Proposed Development – Witton Sports Arena Witton Country 
Park Preston Old Road Blackburn BB2 2TP 
  
Prior Approval - Solar Panels Non-domestic Buildings for Installation of Solar 
Photo Voltaic (SPV) arrays to roof of the building 
 
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved  
 

21.5   Planning Application 21/0649 
 
Applicant – Countryside Properties and Together Housing Group 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Land to the North and South of 
Fishmoor Drive and Land to the East of Roman Road, Blackburn 
  
Variation of Condition / Minor Material Amendment for Variation of Condition’s 
2, 3, 4, 14 and 28 pursuant to planning application 10/20/0934 'Demolition of 
one substation building and the erection of 383 dwellings and associated 
works' to amend the approved layout of parcel 3 (to include reduction of units 
to 377), and to vary the materials schedule. 
 
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 

Page 4



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 19th August, 2021 

  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report and Section 106 to the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, relating 
to the payment of £395,000; plus a monitoring fee of £3950. Payments to be 
phased as follows: 
  

 £199, 475 is to be paid prior to commencement of the development 
(£197,500 for education and £1,975 monitoring fee); and 

 £199,475 is to be paid within 12 months after commencement 
(£197,500 for education and £1,975 monitoring fee). 

  
Should the S106 agreement not be completed with 6 months of the date of the 
planning application being received, the Strategic Director of Place will have 
delegated powers to refuse the application. 
 
 

21.6   Planning Application 21/0675 
 
Applicant – Mr Djemel Salah-Bay-Carr 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Hob Lane Farm Barns Blackburn 
Road Turton Bolton BL7 0PU 
 
Variation/Removal of Condition/Minor Material Amendment for Variation of 
Condition no.2 (external materials), no.16 (lighting scheme) no.21 (approved 
plans) to include repositioning of rooflights and re1opening of existing window 
on South Facing Elevation and alterations to Western Elevation pursuant to 
application 10/20/0996 "Change of use of 2 x barns at Hob Lane Farm to a 
single attached dwelling with integral garage, including building works" 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report  
 

22   Petition Report 
 
Members were informed of the receipt of two petitions in relation to a current 
planning application (ref. 10/21/0568) for change of use from class B8 to Class 
B2 (retrospective application) at Old Fire Station, Yaseen Enterprise Centre, 
Byrom Street, Blackburn. One of the petitions is in support of the application, 
and the other is objecting to the application.  
 
The planning application was received by the Local Planning Authority (LPA) 
on 1st June 2021. Neighbour consultation letters were sent out on 11th June 
2021 to 99 addresses local to the application site. In addition, a site notice was 
displayed on 9th June 2021, and a press notice was published in the 
Lancashire Telegraph on 23rd June 2021.   
 
Both the Petitions subject of this report were received by the LPA on 28th 
June 2021. The (retrospective) planning application relates to the proposed 
change of use of one of the authorised B8 units lying within the enclosed 
former Fire Station site, where various B1 and B8 units were approved under 
planning ref 10/18/1093.  

Page 5



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 19th August, 2021 

 
The old Fire Station site is bounded on 3 sides by the rear yards of residential 
premises, separated only by boundary walls and an alleyway. This 
(retrospective) application for a change of use of this particular unit was 
submitted further to enforcement investigations that were carried out relating 
to a 2 breach in planning control and complaints of excessive noise from 
neighbouring residents 
 
The petition in 
[...]
 Council’s website. This will ensure the most up to date information on the 
amount 2 of developer contributions received from new developments, in 
addition to information on where these monies have been spent is readily 
available to members of the public and other interested parties.  
 
The report does not include information on the infrastructure delivered on site 
as part of new developments in the borough. 

Page 6



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 19th August, 2021 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

24   Enforcement Report 
 
A report was submitted seeking authorisation to take enforcement action 
against all persons having an interest in land at 301 Preston Old Road, 
Blackburn. 
  
Background information including grounds for the request were outlined in the 
report. 
  
RESOLVED – Authorisation was given to the proposed enforcement action at 
301 Preston Old Road, Blackburn. 
 

25   Enforcement Report 
 
A report was submitted seeking authorisation to take enforcement action 
against all persons having an interest in land at 38 Lynthorpe Road, 
Blackburn. 
  
Background information including grounds for the request were outlined in the 
report. 
  
RESOLVED – Authorisation was given to the proposed enforcement action at 
38 Lynthorpe Road, Blackburn. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed: …………………………………………………. 
 
Date: ……………………………………………………. 

Chair of the meeting  
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 

Page 7



   

X:\Planning & Highways\2017\Misc\Declaration of Interest\Declaration of Interest Form.doc 

         
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN  

 
ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 

 
 
Members attending a Council, Committee, Board or other 
meeting with a personal interest in a matter on the Agenda 
must disclose the existence and nature of the interest and, if 
it is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Other Interest 
under paragraph 16.1 of the Code of Conduct, should leave 
the meeting during discussion and voting on the item. 
 
Members declaring a
[...]
o the report, clarifying the reasons 
put forward in the debate for overriding the officer recommendation; the implications of the decision 
and the effect on policy;  what conditions or agreements may be needed; or just to seek further 
information. 
 
If Members move a motion contrary to the recommendations then members must give reasons before 
voting upon the motion. Alternatively members may seek to defer the application for a further report. 
However, if Members move a motion to follows the recommendation but the motion is lost. In these 
circumstances then members should be asked to state clearly their reasons for not following the 
recommendations or ask that a further report be presented to the next meeting   

Page 10



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
BACKGROUND PAPERS

There is a file for each planning application containing application forms, consultations, 
representations, Case Officer notes and other supporting information.
Gavin Prescott, Planning Manager (Development Management) – Ext 5694.

General Reporting

REPORT NAME: Committee Agenda.

BwD Council - Development Control

Application No

Applicant Site Address Ward

Application Type

10/21/0008

BXB Land Solutions Ltd
West House 
Exchange Station 
Tithebarn Street
Liverpool 
L2 2QP

Forrmer Hoddlesden Mill 
Johnson New Road
Hoddlesden

West Pennine

Full Planning Application/Outline Planning Application for Hybrid planning application comprising: a) full planning permission for demolition of 
buildings, remediation works including re-contouring of the site to form development platforms; and
b) outline planning permission with all matters reserved, except for means of vehicular access from Johnson New Road, for residential 
development comprising up to 79 new dwellings 

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/21/0686

LTW Development LTD
3 Chapeltown Road
Bromley Cross
Bolton 
BL7 9AD

White Lodge Farm
Blackburn Road
Edgworth
BL7 0PU

West Pennine

Variation/Removal of Condition/Minor Material Amendment for Removal of conditions 7 (permitted development rights) and 11 (validation 
report) pursuant to application 10/20/0019  

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/21/0914

Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council
One Cathedral Square 
3rd Floor 
Blackburn 
BB1 1FB

Blackburn Technology Management Centre
2 Challenge Way
Blackburn
BB1 5QB

Little Harwood & Whitebirk

Full Planning Application (Regulation 3) for Installation air source heat pumps (ASHP) including 3 no. ASHP islands with enclosures and 3 no. 
brick built external plant rooms adjoining main building

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF PLACE

NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION:  The extent of neighbour notification is shown on the location plans which 
accompany each report. Where neighbours are notified by individual letter, their properties are marked 
with a dot. Where a site notice has been posted, its position is shown with a cross.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION Date: 16/09/2021

 Printed by ADMMXI\Nadia_Saddique on 03/09/2021 11:18:10Execution Time: 14 minute(s), 34 second(s)

Page 1 of 1

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/21/0008 
 

Proposed development: Hybrid Application - Full Planning Application & 
Outline Planning Application, comprising:  
a) full planning permission for demolition of buildings, remediation works 
including re-contouring of the site to form development platforms; and 
b) outline planning permission with all matters reserved, except for means of 
vehicular access from Johnson New Road, for residential development 
comprising up to 79 new dwellings. 
 
Site address: 
Forrmer Hoddlesden Mill  
Johnson New Road 
Hoddlesden 
Applicant: BXB Land Solutions Ltd 
 
Ward: West Pennine 
Councillor Julie Slater 
Councillor Jean Rigby    
Councillor Neil Slater     
 

Reservoirs

FC

FW

P
ic
ku

p 
B
an

k

Clough
B
ro

ok

Stock

Footbridge

FW

S
S

DefFB

Filter Beds

M
oss Brook

Hoddlesden

FB

P
ath 
[...]
 of the development a traffic noise control scheme shall be 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority (LPA) for written approval. The scheme must be 

Page 44



agreed, in writing, by the LPA and all noise control measures implemented before 
commencement of the approved use and retained for the duration of the use. 
Reason: To ensure an acceptable standard of residential amenity.  
 
NB: Ventilation Scheme 
The Environmental Protection Service cannot assess or validate the suitability of habitable 
room ventilation system(s) proposed for this development. 
 
Air Quality 
 
Condition – Electric vehicle charging 
Each dwelling with a parking space or garage will have its own dedicated electric vehicle 
charging point. Each charging point will have a Type 2 connector and a minimum rating of 
3.7kW 16A. External points will be weatherproof and have an internal switch to disconnect 
electrical power. 
Reason: In accordance with Paragraph 110 of the National Planning Policy Framework and the 
Council’s Air Quality Advisory Note. 
 
Recommended Condition – Gas Fired Domestic heating Boilers 
Any gas fired boiler installed at the development to heat a dwelling shall not emit more than 
40mg NOx/kWh. 
Reason: In accordance with the Council’s Air Quality Advisory Note and the Principles of Good 
Practice in the EPUK & IAQM guidance Planning for Air Quality. 
 

6.4 Highways Authority / Public Rights of Way Officer 
 No objection, subject to comments / conditions: 

The application received has been assessed and a site investigation has been carried out. 
 
The proposal seeks consent for  
Hybrid Planning Application comprising:  

a) Full planning permission for remediation works including re-contouring of the site to 
form development platforms; and  

b) Outline planning permission with all matters reserved, except for means of vehicular 
access from Johnson New Road, for residential development comprising up to 79 new 
dwellings  

 
Access/Layout 
Vehicular access to t
[...]
 PREPARED: 1st September 2021. 
 
 
9.0  SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 
 
 
Objection from Paul & Janet Greenhalgh,The Stables, Hoddlesden Hall, Hoddlesden. Rec. 
06.02.21 
 

We write further to your letter dated 18th January incorrectly addressed to us. 

 

We would like to point out that the proposed application states that consultation has been 

made with local residents. As occupants of one of the nearest residences to the site we would 

have expected to have been included in any consultation but, disappointingly, we have not 

been. 

 

We have a concern that the siting of the proposed traffic calming roundel directly at the rear 

of our property may have an adverse effect on us, including increased noise and exhaust 

fumes with the stopping and starting of vehicles outside our property. In addition it will also 

block access to our property. 

 

We have no objection to the traffic calming measure and suggest that the above issue can be 

easily remedied if it is sited slightly further along the road, nearer to the cemetery, where it is 

not directly overlooked by a residential property. 

 

 

 
Comments from Sandra Gray, 9 Browning Street, Hoddlesden. Rec. 01.02.21 
 

Dear Mr Blackledge 
 
Full Planning Application/Outline Planning Application – Hybrid planning application 
comprising: 

a) Full planning permission for remediation works including re-contouring of the site 
to form development platforms at Former Hoddlesden Mill (Carus Mill) Johnson 
New Road, Hoddlesden 
 

Residents of Hoddlesden will be pleased and relieved to see that the Hoddlesden Mill Site 
(Carus Mill) is under consideration for development. However, it must be a development 

Page 59



that is safe and takes into consideration the designated conservation area and protects the 
heritage of the village. Hoddlesden is within a Green Belt Area. 
 
REMEDIAL WORKS – CONSIDERATIONS 
1. I understand the culvert requires extensive repair which was indicated in a previous 

planning a
[...]
 would indicate a less 

appropriate design than should be envisaged. i.e. higher end design. 

3 Consider a combination of 1 storey and 2 storey houses. There are many older 

residents in the village who would welcome bungalows. 

Page 60



4 The village is isolated from local amenities. There is one village shop and a public 

house (if it re-opens after Covid). No local transport and an oversubscribed 

primary school. 

5 The design of the houses is paramount if it is to be in keeping with the heritage of the 

village and the conservation area. This is a Green Belt area. 

6 The developers should plan for a children’s play area. 

7 Traffic assessment to be considered. During building the development access must be 

maintained along Johnson New Road and Long Hey Lane. 

8 As this is a 2-part planning application, part (b) should be resubmitted when a final 

design plan of the site is ready for viewing. 

 

 
 
Comments from Steve Hartley, WEC group. Rec. 27.01.21 
 
Good afternoon Nick, 
 
As per our telephone conversation yesterday 26th January I would just like to point out that the 
planners must give better consideration to the agricultural access . There is an existing right of way 
for use by the farmer from point 1 and point 2 on the map attached.  
The farmer regularly moves his sheep along this access and there could be a quantity of 200-300 
sheep at any one time and large agricultural machinery.  
I am in full support of the proposed layout of the houses and think this will be good for Hoddlesden.  
 
Many thanks 
 
 

Page 61



REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/21/0686 
 

Proposed development: Variation/Removal of Condition/Minor Material 
Amendment for Removal of conditions 7 (permitted development rights) and 
11 (validation report) pursuant to application 10/20/0019 
 
Site address: 
White Lodge Farm 
Blackburn Road 
Edgworth 
BL7 0PU 
 
Applicant: LTW Development LTD 
 
Ward: West Pennine        
Counci
[...]
sed on the emails 
below (ie. That no soil was brought on to the site, and no unexpected 
contamination was identified). Ideally this would have come in the form of a 
report with photographs, but the email will suffice as validation. 

 
7.0 CONTACT OFFICER: Adam Shaikh – Planning Officer  

 
8.0 DATE PREPARED: 26th August 2021. 
 
 

 

Page 74



1 
 

REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC  DIRECTOR                            Plan No: 10/21/0914  
 
Proposed development: Full Planning Permission - Installation of air source 
heat pumps (ASHP) including 3 no. ASHP islands with enclosures, and 3 no. 
brick built external plant rooms adjoining main building  
 
Site address: Blackburn Technology Management Centre, 2 Challenge Way, 
Blackburn, BB1 5QB  
 
Applicant: Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council  
 
Ward: Little Harwood and Whitebirk  
         Councillor Pat McFall  
         Councillor Abdul Patel  
         Councillor Mustafa Ali Desai 
 
 

Management Centre
Blackburn Technology

 

RK DRIVE

C
H

A
L
L
E

N
G

E
 W

A
Y

 
 
 

 

Page 75

Agenda Item 4.3



2 
 

1.0   SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 The proposed development is recommended to be granted planning 

permission, subject to the conditions detailed in Section 5.  
 
2.0   KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE 
 
2.1 This application is presented to the Planning and Highways Committee, in 

accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, and given the fact that Blackburn 
with Darwen Borough Council is the Applicant.  The planning application has 
been submitted under Regulation 3 of the Town & Country Planning 
Regulations 1992. No objections have been raised insofar from consultees. 
The proposed development has been publicised through the posting of a Site 
Notice and no public comments have been received.  
 

2.2 The Council’s Development Plan supports new renewable energy 
developments and associated works, provided they constitute sustainable 
development, and accord with the Development Plan when take
[...]
No 
representations have been received.  

 
7.0 CONTACT OFFICER:  Christian Barton – Planning Officer  

 
8.0 DATE PREPARED: 02nd September 2021 

 
 
 
 

Page 82



 
 

  

REPORT OF: THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR PLACE 
 
TO: PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 

COMMITTEE  
 
ON:                           16th SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
ORIGINATING SECTION: PLANNING SERVICE  
                                  
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 
COUNCILLORS:  ALL 
 

 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: 
 

Revisions to the Officer delegated planning powers for the Strategic Director of 
Place 

 

1.0  PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek agreement to the changes to the scheme of delegation to officers in respect 

of planning applications. 
   
 

2.0  BACKGROUND & RATIONALE 
 
2.1  The Scheme of Delegation was previously changed and approved by the Council  

Forum in October 2015 in relation to Central Government’s performance regime 
on which local planning authorities are measured, and was then updated on the 
22nd July 2021, to take account of the recent changes to the Strategic Director’s 
portfolio responsibilities.   Since that time in 2015, Government have revised their 
definitions of planning application categories, which need to be reflected in the 
current officer scheme of delegation – pages 84-85 of the Council’s Constitution 
(refer to Appendix 1 attached to this report). 

 
 3.0 PROPOSAL 
 
3.1 It is proposed to make the scheme of delegation more clearer, precise and easier 

to understand for officers and the layperson.  In 2016, Central Government 
removed the “largescale major” category, so it is proposed to remove this 
definition.  In addition, it is considered necessary to clarify what is meant by the 
“development plan”, and also “commercial development”. A couple of functions 
(transport, and markets etc) are also showing as being removed as they have 
been moved to the Director of Place, which are reflected in the July 2021 
changes to the constitution  (refer to Appendix 2 attached to this report). 

Page 83

Agenda Item 5



3.2 The reciprocal amendments to the Planning and Highways Committee powers 
are referred to in Appendix 3 of this report.  

 
4.0   POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1   None 
 

5.0   FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1     None. 
 
6.0  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1     Changes to the Officer Scheme of Delegation and powers of the Planning & 

Highways Committee will require amendments to the Constitution and subject to 
approval from the Council at the next Council Forum meeting.    

 

7.0  RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

7.1      None. 
 
8.0  EQUALITY  IMPLICATIONS 
 

8.1 None. 
 

9.0 CONSULTATIONS 
  
9.1 These new changes have been presented to the Cross Party Member’s Planning 

Working Group at their meeting on the 14th September 2021. 
 
10. 0     RECOMMENDATION 
 
10.1  To recommend that the changes are presented to the next available Council 

Forum on the 7th October 2021, to allow for the Council’s Constitution to be amended 
relating to the Scheme of Delegation and the powers of the Planning & Highways 
Committee. 

      
 

Contact Officer:   Gavin Prescott, Planning Manager (Development 
Management)  

Date:     26th August 2021 
Background Papers: None 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 84



 
 

APPENDIX 1: 
CURRENT OFFICER SCHEME OF DELEGATION (STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF 

PLACE) – PAGES 84 – 85 (COUNCIL CONSTITUTON (JULY 2021)): 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 85



 
 

 
 

 

Page 86



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 87



APPENDIX 2 – PROPOSED CHANGES OFFICER SCHEME OF DELEGATION 
(STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF PLACE) 

 
The Planning Powers of the delegations (page 84-85) would read:  

 

1 To seek planning permission on behalf of the Council. 

2 To determine applications for planning permission, except where one or more of the 

following apply: 

2.1  the application comprises one of the following: 

- residential proposals for more than 50 dwellings or a site area of 2 hectares
[...]
uildings and Buildings in Conservation Areas) 

Act 1990 

NOTE:  

The powers of the Planning and Highways Committee do not include agreeing development 

briefs, removing permitted development rights or declaring conservation areas. These are all 

Executive functions. 

Page 91



In relation to the above planning powers  the following applications shall be  referred to the 

Planning and Highways Committee:  

1) Where the decisions would be contrary to the development plan (as defined in Section 

38 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 

2)  Where the application is a residential proposals for more than 50 dwellings or a site area 

of 2 hectares or more where the number of dwellings is not specified. 

3)  Where the application is a non-residential proposal where the floor space to be built is 

1,000 square metres or more, or where the site area is 2 hectares or more. 4)  Where 

the application fulfils the requirements of the current  Members Referral Scheme. (See 

below) 

5)  Where the application is by or on behalf of a Member of the Council. 

6)  Where the application is by or on behalf of the Council’s senior management team, a 

service unit head, an officer  of the Planning Service, or any other officer  with direct 

input to, and therefore could influence  the application. 

 

 

Page 92



Document is Restricted

Page 93

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 96

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 102

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Declaration of Interest
	DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN

	 Material Considerations
	4 Planning Applications for Determination
	4.1 Planning Application 10/21/0008
	4.2 Planning Application 10/21/0686
	4.3 Planning Application 10/20/0914
	5 Revisions to the Officer Delegated Planning Powers for the Strategic Director of Place
	6 Enforcement Report
	Enforcement Plan
	image 1
	image 2
	image 3
	image 4




Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 16th September, 2021 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 16 September 2021 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors, Councillor David Smith (Chair), Akhtar, Casey, 
Khonat, Slater, Jan-Virmani, Riley, Browne, Marrow, Baldwin, Desai and 
Liddle. 
 
OFFICERS – Gavin Prescott, Safina Alam, Rabia Saghir & Shannon 
Gardiner 
 

RESOLUTIONS 
 

26   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Zamir Khan and Dave Harling.  
 
Cllr Sylvia Liddle substituted for Dave Harling.  
 

27   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of previous meeting held on 19th August 2021 
be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

28   Declaration of Interest 
 
RESOLVED – There were no Declations of Interest received. 
 

29   Planning Applications for Determination 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Strategic Director of Place detailing 
the planning application 
 
In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 
 

29.1   Planning Application 10/21/0008 
 
Applicant – BXB Land Solutions Ltd 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Former Hoddlesden Mill, Johnson 
New Road, Hoddlesden  
 
Hybrid Application - Full Planning Application & Outline Planning Application, 
comprising: a) full planning permission for demolition of buildings, remediation 
works including re-contouring of the site to form development platforms; and b) 
outline planning permission with all matters reserved, except for means of 
vehicular access from Johnson New Road, for residential development 
comprising up to 79 new dwellings. 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 16th September, 2021 

  
RESOLVED –  Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
report and the Update report 
 

29.2   Planning Application 10/21/0686 
 
Applicant – LTW Development Ltd 
  
Location and Proposed Development – White Lodge Farm, Blackburn 
Road, Edgeworth BL7 0PU 
 
Variation/Removal of Condition/Minor Material Amendment for Removal of 
conditions 7 (permitted development rights) and 11 (validation report) pursuant 
to application 10/20/0019 
 
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED –  Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
report  
 

29.3   Planning Application 10/20/0914 
 
Applicant – Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Blackburn Technology Management 
Centre, 2 Challenge Way, Blackburn, BB1 5QB 
 
Full Planning Permission - Installation of air source heat pumps (ASHP) 
including 3 no. ASHP islands with enclosures, and 3 no. brick built external 
plant rooms adjoining main building 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED –  Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
report  
 

30   Revisions to the Officer Delegated Planning Powers for the Strategic 
Director of Place 
 
A report was submitted to seek the agreement to the changes to the scheme 
of delegation to officers in respect of planning application.  
 
The Scheme of Delegation was previously changed and approved by the 
Council Forum in October 2015 in relation to Central Government’s 
performance regime on which local planning authorities were measured, and 
was then updated on the 22nd July 2021, to take account of the recent 
changes to the Strategic Director’s portfolio responsibilities. Since that time in 
2015, Government have revised their definitions of planning application 
categories, which need to be reflected in the current officer scheme of 
delegation (pages 84-85) of the Council’s Constitution.  
 
It is proposed to make the scheme of delegation clearer, precise and easier to 
understand for officers and the layperson. In 2016, Central Government 
removed the “largescale and smallscale major” category, so it is proposed to 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 16th September, 2021 

remove this definition. In addition, it is considered necessary to clarify what is 
meant by the “development plan”, and also “commercial development”.  
 
A couple of functions (transport, and markets etc.) were also showing as being 
removed as they had been moved to the Director of Place, which are reflected 
in the July 2021 changes to the constitution. The reciprocal amendments to 
the Planning and Highways Committee powers are referred to in Appendix 3 of 
this report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the changes be presented to Council Forum, on the 7th 
October 2021, to allow for the Council’s Constitution to be amended relating to 
the Scheme of Delegation and the powers of the Planning & Highways 
Committee. 
 
 

31   Enforcement Report 
 
A report was submitted seeking authorisation to take enforcement action 
against all persons having an interest in land at 5 Oldfield Avenue, Darwen. 
  
Background information including grounds for the request were outlined in the 
report. 
  
RESOLVED - Authorisation was given to the proposed enforcement action at 
5 Oldfield Avenue, Darwen.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed: …………………………………………………. 
 
Date: ……………………………………………………. 

Chair of the meeting  
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 


